


CHANGE ORDER NO: 8 - COUNCIL CHANGE ORDER DATE:

PROJECT: Rodd Field Rd. - Yorktown Blvd. to Saratoga Blvd. (Bond 2014) PROJECT NUMBER:

CONTRACTOR: Haas-Anderson Construction, Ltd. ORIGINAL CONTRACT TIME: 810 CD's

ENGINEER: LJA Engineering

ADDITIONS Quantity Unit Unit Price

Master Channel 31 Changes

E - New 8 Master Channel 31 Changes - Culvert Rehab & Replacement 1 FPP  $  1,436,822.00 

H1 Gas Line Trench Excavation, Bedding, & Backfill 200 LF  $              19.00 

H2 Pipe Trench Safety 200 LF  $                1.10 

Additions Total:

DELETIONS

Reconciliation 

E53 Concrete Headwall -1 EA  $       18,800.00 

E54 Concrete Wingwall -2 EA  $       10,300.00 

E56 42" RCP Outfall Penetration Repair -0.25 EA  $         3,020.00 

E58 54" RCP Outfall Penetration Repair -0.25 EA  $         3,020.00 

Deletions Total:

Additional Calendar Days requested 122

NET TOTAL OF THIS CHANGE ORDER:

Original Contract Amount

Total Change Order Contingency Amount (25%)

Remaining Available Contingency Amount (including this CO)

Previously Approved Change Order Amount

Proposed Change Order Amount

Revised Contract Amount

Percent of Total Change Orders (including this CO)

Original Contract Time for Substantial Completion CD's

Notice to Proceed Date

Original Substantial Completion Date

Previously Approved Change Order Time CD's

Additional Time on This Change Order CD's

Revised Contract Time for Substantial Completion CD's

Revised Substantial Completion Date

REVIEWED BY: LJA Engineering REQUESTED BY: Haas-Anderson Construction, Ltd.

Engineer Date Scott Kelley Date

Project Manager

FUND:
RECOMMENDED BY: ACCOUNT:

Brett Van Hazel Date ACTIVITY:
Construction Engineer AMOUNT:

RECOMMENDED BY: APPROVED BY:

Jeff H. Edmonds Date Michael Rodriguez Date

Director of Engineering Services Chief of Staff

RECOMMENDED BY:

Eddie Houlihan, Director Date Kent Mcilyar Date

Management and Budget Assistant City Attorney

Make the following additions, modifications or deletions to the work described in the Contract Documents:

 $                              1,399,932.00 

CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI

ENGINEERING SERVICES

CHANGE ORDER

6/15/2020

E15112

 $                              1,440,842.00 

Total

 $                              1,436,822.00 

 $                                     3,800.00 

 $                                        220.00 

 $                                 (40,910.00)

 $                                 (18,800.00)

 $                                 (20,600.00)

 $                                      (755.00)

 $                                      (755.00)

11/26/2018

Why was this Change necessary:

The compensation agreed upon in this Change Order is full, complete and final payment for all costs the Contractor may incur as a result of or relating to this change whether said costs are known, 

unknown, foreseen or unforseen at this time, including without limitation, any cost for delay, extended overhead, ripple or impact cost, or any other effect on changed or unchanged work as a result 

of this Change Order.

 $                                                        15,236,240.05 

 $                                                          3,809,060.01 

 $                                                          1,767,946.30 

 $                                                             641,181.71 

 $                                                          1,399,932.00 

 $                                                        17,277,353.76 

13.40%

810

During construction Master Channel 31 (MC31) was inspected by the Engineer of Record, LJA,  to determine the condition of the structure and what repairs, if any, would be required.   It was determined 

that the MC31 required numerous repairs, was undersized and near the end of its useful life.  LJA recommended that MC31 be removed and enlarged to accommodate future development.  The 

Engineering and Utility Departments have reviewed the recommendation and agree.    

APPROVED AS TO 

FORM:

CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI

2/13/2021

0

122

932

6/15/2021

n/a

4532-043 n/a
550910 n/a
E15112-01-4532-EXP n/a
$1,400,000.00 n/a

janar
Information Only

janar
Information Only



1402 Holly Rd.  •  P.O. Box 7692  •  Corpus Christi, Texas 78467  •  361/853-2535  •  FAX 361/853-5564

June 3, 2020 

City of Corpus Christi 
4917 Holly Rd 
Corpus Christi, TX 78411 
Attn: Brett Van Hazel  

Re: Proposal for Master Channel 31 Changes Rev1 

The price below consists of all changes at Master Channel 31 from the revised Rodd 
Field Road Improvements plans dated 4/30/20. This price includes all labor, 
equipment, and materials for the demo and install of box culverts and all other work 
incorporated in the plan changes. 

LUMP SUM for MASTER CHANNEL 31 CHANGES $1,399,932.00 

In addition to the cost proposed, we request 122 calendar days be added to the Rodd 
Field Road Improvements contract for this additional work. I have included a 
breakdown of the bid items we established and a breakdown specifically of the 
mobilization item as requested. As requested in the meeting yesterday, 6/2/20, we 
have agreed to perform the bypass pumping via force account utilizing the allowance 
specified on this breakdown. Should you have any questions, please feel free to 
contact me at 361-877-2559 or via e-mail at skelley@haas-anderson.com. 

Sincerely, 

Scott Kelley 
Project Manager 



BID PROPOSAL

Rodd Field - Master Channel 31 ChannelHAC1332CO#8R 06/03/2020 2:28 PMRandall Moore

Bid TotalUnit PriceUnitsQuantityDescriptionBiditem

12,500.0012,500.00LS1.000TRAFFIC CONTROL100

134,180.00134,180.00LS1.000MOBILIZATION200

14,500.002,900.00DAY5.000EXPLORATORY300

50,760.0050,760.00LS1.00012" CASED WATERLINE ADJUSTMENT IN TWO PHASES310

1,387.5092.50LF15.000REMOVE 54IN RCP1200

1,620.0090.00LF18.000REMOVE 42IN RCP1300

86,475.0086,475.00LS1.0008FTX4FT RCB DEMO AND REMOVAL1400

1,168.754.25CY275.000CONCRETE RUBBLE REMOVAL FROM SITE1500

8,160.003.20CY2,550.000ADDITIONAL SPOIL REMOVAL FROM SITE1600

38,700.00129.00LF300.000WELL POINTS/ DEWATERING1700

50,000.0050,000.00LS1.000MASTER CHANNEL 31 BYPASS PUMPING ALLOWANCE1800

628,181.00857.00LF733.000INSTALL 8FTX5FT RCB1900

59,092.8872.40TN816.200ROCK BEDDING DELIVERED AND PLACED2000

65,861.5083.90CY785.000CEMENT STABILIZED SAND2100

10,275.0010,275.00LS1.000MODIFICATIONS TO JB-82200

7,275.007,275.00LS1.000JB-8 CONNECTION TO 8FTX5FT RCB2300

9,625.009,625.00LS1.000MODIFICATIONS TO JB-122400

7,175.007,175.00LS1.000JB-12 CONNECTION TO 8FTX5FT RCB2500

9,906.75157.25LF63.000REMOVE AND REPLACE 36IN TO PI-122600

162,620.0081,310.00EA2.000HEADWALLS (PW-1) HW=82700

22,469.0022,469.00EA1.000SET (TY I)(S= 7 FT)(HW= 4 FT)(2.5:1) (C)2800

44,478.0014.00SF3,177.000CONCRETE ARTICULATED MATTING2900

10,412.00137.00LF76.000PEDESTRIAN RAIL3000

$1,436,822.38Bid Total

1



Bid Items for Master Channel 31

Unique Change Order Items LS 1.00 1,436,822.00$  1,436,822.00$  

Over/Under of Existing Contract Items

1E53 Concrete Headwall  EA (1.00) 18,800.00$        (18,800.00)$       

1E54 Concrete Wingwall EA (2.00) 10,300.00$        (20,600.00)$       

1E56 42" RCP Outfall Penetration Repair EA (0.25) 3,020.00$           (755.00)$  

1E58 54" RCP Outfall Penetration Repair EA (0.25) 3,020.00$           (755.00)$  

1H1 Gas Line Trench Execavation, Bedding & Backfill LF 200.00 19.00$  3,800.00$           

1H2 Pipe Trench Safety LF 200.00 1.10$  220.00$  

TOTAL BID 1,399,932.00$  

Additional Calendar Days Requested (4 mos) DAYS 122.00



Haas-Anderson Construction Ltd. Page 1

HAC1332CO#8R Rodd Field - Master Channel 31 Channel 06/03/2020 14:44

Scott Kelley Cost for Item 200

Activity Desc Quantity Unit Perm   Constr  Equip  Sub-

Resource Pcs Unit MH/Unit Cost  Labor  Material  Matl/Exp  Ment Contract Total

BID ITEM =   200

Description = MOBILIZATION Unit = LS Takeoff Quan: 1.000 Engr Quan: 1.000

100 MOBILIZATION Quan: 1.00 LS Hrs/Shft: 9.00 Cal: STD WC: TX0001

**Unreviewed

4STORM Storm Sewer - Sub 1.00 1.00 LS 33,000.000 33,000 33,000

9999 GENERAL CONDITIONS Quan: 1.00 LS Hrs/Shft: 8.00 Cal: SAL WC: TX0001

**Unreviewed

3ZCONSUMABL Misc Consumables 1.00 4.00 MO 2,000.000 8,000 8,000

3ZDUMPSTER Dumpster 1.00 4.00 MO 750.000 3,000 3,000

3ZFIELD Field Office and Utilities 1.00 4.00 MO 1,500.000 6,000 6,000

3ZPOPICE POP/Ice 1.00 4.00 MO 75.000 300 300

3ZSKID Skid-O-Can 1.00 4.00 MO 250.000 1,000 1,000

3ZWATER Construction Water 1.00 4.00 MO 600.000 2,400 2,400

8TRHAUL ==> Equipment Haul Truck 1.00 30.00 HR 95.510 2,865 2,865

8TRPUS ==> Superintendent Pickup 1.00 4.00 MO 955.130 3,821 3,821

TLB ==> Truck Driver Lowboy 1.00 30.00 MH 24.780 1,152 1,152

ZGS ==> General Superintendent 1.00 4.00 MO 1,000.000 4,000 4,000

ZPM ==> Project Manager 1.00 4.00 MO 2,500.000 10,000 10,000

ZSUPT ==> Superintendent 1.00 4.00 MO 6,500.000 26,000 26,000

ZSURVEY ==> Survey Crew 1.00 15.00 DAY 1,200.000 18,000 18,000

$86,538.08 30.0000 MH/LS 30.00 MH [ 58743.4 ] 59,152 20,700 6,686 86,538

=====> Item Totals:  200 - MOBILIZATION

$119,538.08 30.0000 MH/LS 30.00 MH [ 58743.4 ] 59,152 20,700 6,686 33,000 119,538

119,538.080  1 LS 59,152.27 20,700.00 6,685.81 33,000.00 119,538.08

$119,538.08 ***  Report Totals  *** 30.00 MH 59,152 20,700 6,686 33,000 119,538

>>> indicates Non Additive Activity

Holding account totals will not be added to the report totals because the distribution is instead added to the

various bid items.

------Report Notes:------

The estimate was prepared with TAKEOFF Quantities.

This report shows TAKEOFF Quantities with the resources.

'Unreviewed' Activities are marked. 

Bid Date:   Owner:   Engineering Firm:

 Estimator-In-Charge:

JOB NOTES
Estimate created on: 05/08/2020 by User#: 5 - Scott Kelley

Source estimate used: R:\HEAVYBID\EST\ESTMAST

************Estimate created on: 05/29/2020 by User#: 5 - Scott Kelley

Source estimate used: R:\HEAVYBID\EST\HAC1332CO#08

* on units of MH indicate average labor unit cost was used rather than base rate.

[   ] in the Unit Cost Column = Labor Unit Cost Without Labor Burdens

 In equipment resources, rent % and EOE % not = 100% are represented as XXX%YYY where XXX=Rent% and YYY=EOE%

------Calendar Codes------

508 5 Eight Hour Days

510 5 Ten Hour Days








































































